Actual Strength of the Queen's And East Indian Forces
in Madras
February 1859

Her Majesty's Army

Royal Artillery

Horse

Foot

Cavalry

Total

1st Dragoon Guards

12th

Lancers

Infantry

Total

1st Regiment of Foot

43rd
44th
60th
ooth
68th
69th
74th
91st

Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment

of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of

Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot
Foot

Total

European
Commissioned
Officers

22
29

33
36
69

34
36
36
33
36
44
39
32
32
322

Her Majesty's Indian Forces

Horse Artillery

Foot Artillery

1st Battalion
2nd Battalion
3rd Battalion
4th Battalion

Total

37
37

(European)

Total

16
23
13
21
73

European
Non-
Commissioned
Officers
and
Rank & File

224
660
884

594
645
1,239

1,268
1,008
1,123
1,254
1,238
1,060

938
1,068

785
9,742

502
502

345
435
373
359
1,512

Native
Commissioned
Officers
Non-Commisioned
Officers and
Rank & File

193
193

Total

231
682
913

627
691
1,308

1,302
1,044
1,159
1,287
1,274
1,104
977
1,100
817
10,064

732
732

361
458
386
380
1,585



European Native

European Non- Commissioned
Commissioned Commissioned Officers Total
Officers Officers Non-Commisioned
and Officers and
Rank & File Rank & File

Gun Lascars attached and
Karkanah Establishment 1,182 1,182
Total 1,182 1,182

Foot Artillery (Native)

5th or Golundauze Bn 17 2 626 645

Gun Lascars attached &

Karkanah Establishment 424 424

Gun Lascars attached to

Royal Artillery 66 66

East Indian Art Drivers 1 51 52
Total 18 53 1,116 1,187

Cavalry (Native)

1st Regiment 11 3 408 422
2nd Regiment 13 3 426 442
3rd Regiment 13 3 433 449
4th Regiment 11 3 387 401
5th Regiment 15 3 415 433
6th Regiment 17 3 426 446
7th Regiment 10 3 407 420
Total 90 21 2,902 3,013
Infantry (European)
l1st Regiment 32 865 897
2nd Regiment 27 796 823
3rd Regiment 37 948 985
European Veterans Art &
Infantry) 3 311 314
Total 99 2,920 3,019
Infantry (Native)
1st Regiment 16 1 1,013 1,030
2nd Regiment 15 2 1,074 1,091
3rd Regiment 13 2 1,072 1,087
4th Regiment 13 2 901 916
5th Regiment 14 2 1,038 1,054
6th Regiment 15 2 923 940
7th Regiment 8 2 1,052 1,062
8th Regiment 14 2 920 936
9th Regiment 13 2 966 981
10th Regiment 16 2 995 1,013
11th Regiment 13 1 992 1,006
12th Regiment 15 2 926 943



European
Commissioned
Officers

13th Regiment 15
14th Regiment 15
15th Regiment 12
l16th Regiment 16
17th Regiment 13
18th Regiment 13
19th Regiment 16
20th Regiment 14
21st Regiment 13
22nd Regiment 17
23rd Regiment 15
24th Regiment 12
25th Regiment 16
26th Regiment 14
27th Regiment 17
28th Regiment 12
29th Regiment 10
30th Regiment 15
31lst Regiment 12
32nd Regiment 13
33rd Regiment 11
34th Regiment 16
35th Regiment 18
36th Regiment 13
37th Regiment 16
38th Regiment 11
39th Regiment 14
40th Regiment 15
41st Regiment 15
42nd Regiment 16
43rd Regiment 13
44th Regiment 15
45th Regiment 15
46th Regiment 15
47th Regiment 18
48th Regiment 14
49th Regiment 15
50th Regiment 21
51st Regiment 15
52nd Regiment 15

Total 746
lst Extra Regiment 4
2nd Extra Regiment 4
3rd Extra Regiment 3
4th Extra Regiment 4

Total 15

European
Non-
Commissioned
Officers
and
Rank & File

N NN NDNNDNDNNDNNDDNDNNDNDNNNDNNODNDNDNNDNDDNDNDNDNDNDNDNNDNDNDNDNDNDNDMNDNDNDNDNDDNDDNDN

[y
(@)

o N DNDNDN

Native
Commissioned
Officers
Non-Commisioned
Officers and
Rank & File

899
861
842
1,021
1,004
1,025
1,001
1,086
1,017
1,103
868
857
1,121
1,044
1,007
957
1,115
1,065
945
918
1,022
1,150
948
953
828
1,141
912
967
840
1,020
1,142
740
971
1,112
970
986
975
955
1,052
1,134
51,446

1,155
1,130
1,137
1,126
4,548

Total

916
878
856
1,039
1,019
1,040
1,019
1,102
1,032
1,122
885
871
1,139
1,060
1,026
971
1,127
1,082
959
933
1,035
1,168
968
968
836
1,154
928
984
857
1,038
1,157
757
988
1,129
990
1,002
992
978
1,069
1,151
52,294

1,161
1,136
1,142
1,132
4,571



European Native

European Non- Commissioned
Commissioned Commissioned Officers
Officers Officers Non-Commisioned
and Officers and
Rank & File Rank & File
Sappers & Miners 18 95 1,342
Madras Sapper Militia 3 2 1,007
lst Pegu Police Bn 3 2 648
lst Native Veteran Bn 14 2 1,565
2nd Native Veteran Bn 11 2 1,495
Total 49 103 6,057

Civil Corps

Kurnool Irregualar Horse 1 345
Malabar Police Corps 2 3 181
Goujam Sebundy Corps 1 1 478
Golcondah Sebundy Corps 3 1 352
Kimedy Sebundy Corps 1 119
Masulipatam Sebundy Corps 2 223
Rajahmundry Sebundy Corps 2 222

Total 12 5 1,920

Abstract of Her Majesty's Forces, Madras Presidency
(Excluding Queen's Troops)

Artillery Cavalry Infantry Total

European Troops 2,067 21 3,138 5,226
Hindostan Troops
Regular & Irregular 2,491 3,247 61,403 67,141
Police 2,223 2,223
Levies

Total 4,558 3,268 66,764 74,590
Commons Session Papers, 64 - Sess. 2

Copyright GFN 1994.

Total

1,455
1,012

653
1,581
1,508
6,209

346
186
480
356
120
225
224
1,937



