Actual Strength of the Queen's And East Indian Forces in Madras February 1859

	European Commissioned Officers	European Native Non- Commissioned Commissioned Officers Officers Non-Commisioned and Officers and Rank & File Rank & File		Total
Her Majesty's Army				
Royal Artillery				
Horse Foot Total	7 22 29	224 660 884		231 682 913
Cavalry				
1st Dragoon Guards 12th Lancers Total	33 36 69	594 645 1,239		627 691 1,308
Infantry				
<pre>1st Regiment of Foot 43rd Regiment of Foot 44th Regiment of Foot 60th Regiment of Foot 66th Regiment of Foot 68th Regiment of Foot 69th Regiment of Foot 74th Regiment of Foot 91st Regiment of Foot Total Her Majesty's Indian F</pre>	34 36 33 36 44 39 32 32 32 322	1,268 1,008 1,123 1,254 1,238 1,060 938 1,068 785 9,742		1,302 1,044 1,159 1,287 1,274 1,104 977 1,100 817 10,064
Horse Artillery Total	37 37	502 502	193 193	732 732
Foot Artillery (Europe	an)			
1st Battalion 2nd Battalion 3rd Battalion 4th Battalion Total	16 23 13 21 73	345 435 373 359 1,512		361 458 386 380 1,585

	European Commissioned Officers	European Non- Commissioned Officers and Rank & File	Native Commissioned Officers Non-Commisioned Officers and Rank & File	Total
Gun Lascars attached a Karkanah Establishment Total			1,182 1,182	1,182 1,182
Foot Artillery (Native)			
5th or Golundauze Bn Gun Lascars attached & Karkanah Establishment		2	626 424	645 424
Gun Lascars attached t Royal Artillery East Indian Art Driver		51	66	66 52
Total	18	53	1,116	1,187
Cavalry (Native)				
1st Regiment 2nd Regiment 3rd Regiment 4th Regiment 5th Regiment 7th Regiment Total	11 13 13 11 15 17 10 90	3 3 3 3 3 3 21	408 426 433 387 415 426 407 2,902	422 442 449 401 433 446 420 3,013
Infantry (European)				
1st Regiment 2nd Regiment 3rd Regiment European Veterans Art Infantry)	32 27 37 & 3	865 796 948 311		897 823 985 314
Total	99	2,920		3,019
Infantry (Native)				
<pre>1st Regiment 2nd Regiment 3rd Regiment 4th Regiment 5th Regiment 6th Regiment 7th Regiment 8th Regiment 10th Regiment 11th Regiment 12th Regiment</pre>	16 15 13 14 15 8 14 13 16 13 15	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	1,013 1,074 1,072 901 1,038 923 1,052 920 966 995 992 926	1,030 1,091 1,087 916 1,054 940 1,062 936 981 1,013 1,006 943

	European Commissioned Officers	European Non- Commissioned Officers and Rank & File	Native Commissioned Officers Non-Commisioned Officers and Rank & File	Total
13th Regiment	15	2	899	916
14th Regiment	15	2	861	878
15th Regiment	12	2	842	856
16th Regiment	16	2	1,021	1,039
17th Regiment	13	2	1,004	1,019
18th Regiment	13	2	1,025	1,040
19th Regiment	16	2	1,001	1,019
20th Regiment	14	2	1,086	1,102
21st Regiment	13	2	1,017	1,032
22nd Regiment	17	2	1,103	1,122
23rd Regiment	15	2	868	885
24th Regiment	12	2	857	871
25th Regiment	16	2	1,121	1,139
26th Regiment	14	2	1,044	1,060
27th Regiment	17	2	1,007	1,026
28th Regiment	12	2	957	971
29th Regiment	10	2	1,115	1,127
30th Regiment	15	2	1,065	1,082
31st Regiment	12	2	945	959
32nd Regiment	13	2 2	918	933
33rd Regiment	11		1,022	1,035
34th Regiment	16 18	2 2	1,150	1,168
35th Regiment	13	2	948 953	968 968
36th Regiment 37th Regiment	16	2	828	836
38th Regiment	11	2	1,141	1,154
39th Regiment	14	2	912	928
40th Regiment	15	2	967	984
41st Regiment	15	2	840	857
42nd Regiment	16	2	1,020	1,038
43rd Regiment	13	2	1,142	1,157
44th Regiment	15	2	740	757
45th Regiment	15	2	971	988
46th Regiment	15	2	1,112	1,129
47th Regiment	18	2	970	990
48th Regiment	14	2	986	1,002
49th Regiment	15	2	975	992
50th Regiment	21	2	955	978
51st Regiment	15	2	1,052	1,069
52nd Regiment	15	2	1,134	1,151
Total	746	102	51,446	52,294
1st Extra Regiment	4	2	1,155	1,161
2nd Extra Regiment	4	2	1,130	1,136
3rd Extra Regiment	3	2	1,137	1,142
4th Extra Regiment	4	2	1,126	1,132
Total	15	8	4,548	4,571

		European	Native	
	European	Non-	Commissioned	
	Commissioned	Commissioned	Officers	Total
	Officers	Officers	Non-Commisioned	
		and	Officers and	
		Rank & File	Rank & File	
Sappers & Miners	18	95	1,342	1,455
Madras Sapper Militia	3	2	1,007	1,012
lst Pegu Police Bn	3	2	648	653
1st Native Veteran Bn	14	2	1,565	1,581
2nd Native Veteran Bn	11	2	1,495	1,508
Total	49	103	6,057	6,209
Civil Corps				
Kurnool Irregualar Hors	se 1		345	346
Malabar Police Corps	2	3	181	186
Goujam Sebundy Corps	1	1	478	480
Golcondah Sebundy Corps	3	1	352	356
Kimedy Sebundy Corps	1		119	120
Masulipatam Sebundy Cor			223	225
Rajahmundry Sebundy Cor	rps 2		222	224
Total	12	5	1,920	1,937

Abstract of Her Majesty's Forces, Madras Presidency (Excluding Queen's Troops)

	Artillery	Cavalry	Infantry	Total
European Troops	2,067	21	3,138	5,226
Hindostan Troops				
Regular & Irregular Police Levies	2,491	3,247	61,403 2,223	67,141 2,223
Total	4,558	3,268	66,764	74,590

Commons Session Papers, 64 - Sess. 2

Copyright GFN 1994.